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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the

Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on July 21, 2025, at the

Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial
resolution was approved:

PROVINCIAL RE,SOLUTION NO. 634-2025

APPROVING THE RESULT OF THE ELECTTON OF OFFICERS OF
THE. I2TH SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN AND
CONSTITUTING THE COMMITTEES ON RULES, PRIVILEGES
AND ETHICS; LAWS AND ORDINANCES; APPROPRIATIONS;
GOOD GOVERNMENT AND ACCOUNTABILITY OF PUBLIC
OFFICERS, JUSTICE Ai\D HUMAN RIGHTS; EDUCATION' ARTS
AND CULTURE; HEALTH; AND HUMAN RESOURCES AND
DEVELOPMENT, LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT CONCERNS

WIIEREAS, pursuant to Rule XI, Section 68 ofthe Intemal Rules of Procedure of
the 126 Sangguniang Panlalawigan, permanent standing committees were created to
perform certain functions for the Sangguniang Panlalawigan;

WHEREAS, the l2th Sangguniang Panlalawigan hereby names its offtcers to the

positions of Presiding Officer Pro Tempore, Floor Leader, and Assistant Floor Leader,

and Iikewise the composition of the lollowing standing comminees:

OFFICERS

SP Member Philip Theodore E. Cruz
SP Member Napoleon C. Fontelera, Jr.

SP Member Jerry Agerico B. Rosario

- Presiding Oflicer Pro Tempore
- Floor Leader
- Assistant Floor Leader

I. COMM ITTEE ON RULES. PRIVILEGES AND EJTHICS

Chairman
Vice Chairman
Members

SP Member Napoleon C. Fontelera, Jr.
SP Member Jerry Agerico B. Rosario
Vice Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino
SP Member Philip Theodore E. Cruz
SP Member Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison
SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla
SP Member Rosalina C. Apaga
SP Member Apolonia DG. Bacay
SP Member Haidee S. Pacheco

Authored by SP Member Napoleon C. Fontelera, Jr.
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2. COMMITTEE ON LAWS AND ORDINANCES

Chairman
Vice Chairman
Members

SP Member Haidee S. Pacheco
SP Member Jerry Agerico B. Rosario.
All Sangguniang Panlalawigan Members

Chairman
Vice Chairman
Members

SP Member Haidee S. Pacheco

SP Member Marinor B. de Guzman
All Sangguniang Pan lalawigan Members

SP Member Napoleon C. Fontelera, Jr.

SP Member Jerry Agerico B. Rosario
All Sangguniang Panlalawigan Members

5. COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION. ARTS CULTURE

Chairman
Vice Chairman
Members

Chairman
Vice Chairman
Members

Vice Govemor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino
SP Member Shiela Marie F. Baniqued
SP Member Philip Theodore E. Cruz
SP Member Napoleon C. Fontelera, Jr.
SP Member Jerry Agerico B. Rosario
SP Member Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison
SP Member Noel Fernando R. Bince, Jr.
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3. COMMITTEE ON GOOD GOVERNMENT AND ACCOUNTABILITY OF PUBLIC
OFFICERS. JUSTICE AND HUMAN RIGHTS

4. COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

Chairman
Vice Chairman
Members

6. COMMITTEE ON HEALTH

SP Member Jerry Agerico B. Rosario
SP Member Shiela Marie F. Baniqued
Vice Govemor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino
SP Member Philip Theodore E. Cruz
SP Member Napoleon C. Fontelera, Jr.

SP Member Marinor B. de Guzman
SP Member Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison
SP Member Apolonia DG. Bacay
SP Member Rosalina C. Apaga
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7. COMMITTEE ON HUMAN RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT, LABOR AND
EMPLOYMENT CONCERNS

Chairman
Vice Chairman
Members

SP Member Shiela Marie F. Baniqued
SP Member Jerry Agerico B. Rosario
Vice Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino
SP Member Philip Theodore E. Cruz
SP Member Napoleon C. Fontelera, Jr.
SP Member Apolonia DG. Bacay
SP Member Rosalina C. Apaga

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member
Napoleon C. Fontelera, Jr., duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to approve,
as it is hereby approved, the result of the Election of Officers of the 12m Sangguniang
Panlalawigan and constituting the composition of the Committees on Rules, Privileges
and Ethics; Laws and Ordinances; Appropriations; Good Govemment and Accountability
of Public Officers, Justice and Human Rights; Education, Arts and Culture; Health; and
Human Resources and Developmenl Labor and Employment Concems;

CERTIFIED BY

VE
Sec to the Sanggunian

. NAVA-PIREZ

ATTESTED:

SP MEMBER PHIL THEODORE E. CRUZ
Temporary iding Officer

AM2F Capitol Bldg., Lingayen, Pangasinan 2401
e-mail addBss: pbsacpong@yahoo.cgm

R"ESOLVED FINALLY, to fumish copies of this resolution to Honorable
Govemor Ramon V. Guico III, Honorable Vice Govemor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino
and all Sangguniang Panlalawigan Members, for their information and guidance.


